## SILVER COVE MARINE, LLC

## SELECT INBOARD BOAT RESTORATION & SALES

## SILVER COVE MARINE VESSEL RESTORATION AGREEMENT

SILVER COVE MARINE IS A HIGH-END INBOARD BOAT RESTORATION FACILITY. THIS DOCUMENT IS MEANT TO CLEARLY ARTICULATE THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SILVER COVE MARINE, LLC AND THE CUSTOMER.

Let it be known that the work involved in marine restorations is difficult to estimate. While Silver Cove Marine, LLC uses our best effort to provide estimates for restoration work to our customers, these are just estimates, and the actual costs can and likely will differ from the estimates provided.

Silver Cove Marine, LLC restorations are completed on a time and materials basis, meaning that we will charge the customer our shop rate times the number of hours required to complete the work requested on their vessel. Our current shop rate is \$90.00 per hour.

Parts and materials will be marked up at an industry-standard rate. This is typically 25%, but can differ for certain items.

CERTAIN ASPECTS OF OUR RESTORATION WORK MAY BE OUTSOURCED TO OUTSIDE VENDORS ASNEEDED. THIS IS DONE WHEN THE EXPERTISE OF A VENDOR EXCEEDS THAT OF OUR IN-HOUSE STAFF. OUR IN-HOUSE STAFF CAREFULLY MONITORS THE WORK OF OUR OUTSIDE VENDORS, AND THE QUALITY OF ALL OUTSIDE VENDORS' WORK IS HELD TO OUR OWN VERY HIGH STANDARDS. THIS WORK MAY BE COMPLETED ONSITE AT OUR FACILITY, OR AT THE VENDOR'S FACILITY IF THAT IS MORE APPROPRIATE.

The customer agrees to maintain insurance on their vessel at all times while work is being completed by Silver Cove Marine, LLC or our vendors. This insurance should cover the replacement cost of the vessel, and necessary liability concerns of the owner. The customer agrees to notify their insurance company of the fact that Silver Cove Marine, LLC will be completing restoration work on the vessel, and be certain that their insurance will cover their vessel while in our possession.

The customer attests that the vessel is titled in their name, and that they have the authority to request restoration work on the vessel. The customer attests that the Hull Identification Number and/or trailer Vehicle Identification Number have not been altered. Silver Cove Marine, LLC will not alter, modify or remove HIN or VIN numbers.

SILVER COVE MARINE, LLC IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ITEMS LEFT IN THE VESSEL BY THE CUSTOMER.

SILVER COVE MARINE, LLC CANNOT COMMIT TO A SPECIFIC TIMELINE FOR PROJECT COMPLETION. WE WILL MAKE OUR BEST EFFORT TO MEET THE CUSTOMER'S DESIRED TIMELINE, BUT AS WITH ANY RESTORATION, THERE ARE ALWAYS UNKNOWN FACTORS THAT COME UP, AND THAT MAKES SETTING A FIRM TIMELINE FOR RESTORATION PROJECTS IMPOSSIBLE.

EITHER THE CUSTOMER OR SILVER COVE MARINE, LLC MAY CHOOSE TO END THE RESTORATION PROCESS AT ANY TIME. IN THE EVENT THAT TERMINATION OF THE RESTORATION IS REQUESTED PRIOR TO COMPLETION, THE CUSTOMER MAY RETRIEVE THE VESSEL ONCE ALL OUTSTANDING INVOICES ARE PAID.

Silver Cove Marine, LLC will invoice the customer twice per month for the work completed during the prior billing period. Payment is due when the invoice is received. The customer will receive an invoice detailing the work completed, and pictures of the work will be available on the Silver Cove Marine website. Customers are welcome to come to our facility to view their vessel while under restoration, provided that Silver Cove Marine, LLC is given at least 48 hours notice.

If payment for an invoice is not received prior to the next billing period, work may, at Silver Cove Marine, LLC's discretion, be halted on the customer's project until payments are brought up-to-date. In this case, the customer will be charged a fee of \$15.00 per day for outdoor vessel storage until payments are brought up-to-date. Under no circumstances will Silver Cove Marine, LLC continue restoration work if a customer is more than 30 days behind in their payments. At this point, the project will need to be rescheduled in order to fit back into Silver Cove Marine, LLC's schedule, and the \$15.00 per day storage fee will continue to accrue until the vessel is retrieved from our facility, or restoration work begins again.

Past due invoices are subject to a late fee of 5% per month. The customer agrees to pay Silver Cove Marine, LLC's legal or other fees associated with collecting past-due accounts.

Customer grants Silver Cove Marine, LLC permission to use images and descriptions of their vessel and its restoration work on silvercovemarine.com and other websites, print media, and other outlets as Silver Cove Marine, LLC sees fit. Permission is also granted to post similar information on the social media accounts relevant to Silver Cove Marine, LLC and PlanetNautique.com.

CUSTOMER AGREES TO FOLLOW SILVER COVE MARINE, LLC'S PAYMENT SCHEDULE BELOW. PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL PAYMENTS WILL BE SUBJECT TO SALES TAX, AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

<u>Initial Deposit</u>: Silver Cove Marine, LLC requires an initial deposit of \$5,000 or ten percent of the total estimate for the work requested, whichever is higher. This allows us to order the necessary parts and plan for our restoration needs. If paying via credit card, a transaction fee of 3% of the payment will be assessed to the customer.

<u>Periodic Invoices</u>: Silver Cove Marine will send invoices to the customer via e-mail twice per month. These invoices will charge for the parts, labor, materials, and other fees accrued during the previous billing period. These invoices may be paid online using a credit card or by check, but payment must be received before the next billing period ends. If paying via credit card, a transaction fee of 3% of the payment will be assessed to the customer.

<u>Final Payment</u>: At the time of restoration completion, a final invoice will be sent to the customer. This final invoice must be paid before the restored vessel will be released to the customer. If paying via credit card, a transaction fee of 3% of the payment will be assessed to the customer.

<u>DATE</u> :
Customer / Vessel Owner Name:
Vessel Year, Make & Model:
Hull Identification Number:
Insurance Company:
Insurance Policy Number:
Trailer Year, Make & Model:
Trailer Vehicle Identification Number:
Vessel Owner Signature: